Pinewood Submission for Belstead Meadows /Belstead House Sites
DC/19/01666 and DC/19/01703
In May of this year, Pinewood Parish Council submitted 14 questions to Bradly Heffer, Senior Planning Officer responsible for the Belstead House and Belstead Meadows Planning Application.  He was unable to answer 6 of these questions due to lack of response from the developer and we had to wait until 11th July for answers.  It is also disappointing the developer has had 4 years to prepare for this application, but does not appear to have responded in a timely manner and in sufficient detail to requests from Pinewood Parish Council, the Flood and Water Engineer, Ecological, Heritage, Landscape and Archaeological Services as well as to the Environmental Protection Officer and Suffolk Wildlife Trust. As there has been a lack of information and this is such a contentious issue for the parish, Pinewood Parish Council has had to delay its response to the application and is grateful to the Planning Officer for granting 3 extensions to the time allowed for it to submit its response.
There does not seem to be information on:
27  Emergency access details
29  Access Details 
33  Travel Plan appears to be the same as that submitted in 2015
35  Parking Turning Details 
as requested to comply with Reserved Matters
Pinewood Parish Council would like to bring to the attention of the present Planning Officer and Planning Committee the circumstances in which the Outline Planning Permission was granted. 
An objection was lodged by Pinewood Parish Council for B/14/0137/OUT in 2015 as it was felt that the local infrastructure could not sustain a further 135 dwellings and a 65 bed care home. We did not consider that using Sprites Lane as a major through road was viable or acceptable and sought assurances that this would not be the case.  This does not include the 20 dwellings planned for the Belstead House site.  Pinewood Parish Council also contended that Cottingham Road was not suitable if it was to be the only access road to the Belstead Meadows part of the development.
Amendments to the application were dated 10th November 2015 and received by this council on 14th November 2015.  A 14 day time limit had been set for a response.  Clearly by then this council did not have 14 days in which to respond.
Notice that the above planning application would be discussed at the meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on 25th November 2015 was not announced until Tuesday 17th November 2015.  We had been led to believe that this would not be done before Christmas. 
As the amendment to the site plan changed the road layout and the traffic implications for Sprites Lane, there was insufficient time for all consultees to give an informed response in little over a week.  The developer’s amended plan included a controlled junction at the Belstead House exit onto Sprites lane which indicated that traffic from the Belstead Meadows site would also be able to use Sprites Lane. 
The council did however send its comments to the revised site plan, objecting to this amendment, in time for inclusion on the addendum.  The amended Transport Assessment could not be commented on as there was insufficient time to compare both documents (195 pages) as no specific amendments had been identified by the Planning Officer.
After contributions by various councillors and Pinewood Council objecting to the development mainly because of the unsuitability of the access roads, it should be noted that the original motion to approve the application was rejected by 8 votes to 6. Cllr. Busby was asked by Ms Thurlow, Corporate Manager, Planning, to provide adequate wording for refusal of the application but before he could respond, the Chairman announced an adjournment for coffee.  Members and all others present were told not to discuss the matter with each other.
The developer and supporters, the Chairman of the Planning Committee, Ms. Thurlow and other officers of the council left the council chamber together at this point.  When the meeting was reconvened we were told that the developer had offered two additional measures, a 2 metre bund around the site to allay fears that the development could encroach further onto meadow land and £50,000 for extra signage to be made available after  the building of the 50th house to provide additional signage to help address traffic issues.  Neither of these measures addressed the main issue of additional traffic on Sprites Lane and Cottingham Road. Councillor Calver was told she could respond to the new information but was given no time to prepare.
A new motion was then quickly proposed and there was no time for any meaningful discussion and this time the vote was 8 to 6 in favour of the application.  At no time was the previous vote discussed or referred to.  The process followed at this time was questioned by members of the committee but concerns were not addressed. Pinewood Parish Council communicated its concerns to Babergh District Council (BDC) in writing about what had happened but they were not taken seriously by BDC.
In the process of writing this document reference is made to the new Joint Local Plan which is now out for consultation.  Though we acknowledge that it has not yet been finally adopted, we ask that the policies referred to be considered in relation to this development as if it is granted detailed planning permission, then it is likely to be built in the lifetime of the new Joint Local Plan.
As already stated, in our original objection in 2015 we expressed concern about the ability of Sprites Lane and Cottingham Road to cope with the extra traffic that would be generated by the Belstead House site and the Belstead Meadows site.   We are still concerned that there does not appear to be clarity about the status of Sprites Lane and Cottingham Road in relation to this development.  The reason for the latest extension to the time allowed for this council to submit objections was because we received contradictory information from the Planning Department and the Developer on this issue. Though we have now been told that Sprites Lane is not to be opened up to the Belstead Meadows site, the plan appears to be unclear what the function/status is of tracks and lanes where the Belstead House site meets The Belstead Meadows site. Neither the option of opening up Sprites Lane to the whole development or just having Cottingham Road as the only access to the Belstead Meadows site are acceptable.  
Though we have been assured that Sprites Lane is not to be an access road for both sites we draw your attention to the following:
Para 19 of the Planning Officer’s recommendation in 2015 states, ’The majority of the remaining 135 dwellings would be located off Cottingham Road with an additional access from Sprites Lane.’
Para 22 ‘The access road would then loop towards the north with 2 bed dwellings both fronting the road and to the rear.  The road would then curve around the gardens of Belstead House with 2, 3,and 4 bedroom houses fronting the road before meeting Sprites lane.’
When asked about access, Steven Stroud who dealt with the outline planning application stated that there would be no access via Sprites lane but the above statements appear to contradict this.
We would appreciate further clarification on this point.
In answer to question 3 submitted to the Planning Officer by this council in May 2019 if Sprites Lane is to be opened up as an access road to both sites, the answer we received was ‘The submitted reserved matters submission does not show a full vehicular access to Sprites Lane, instead showing a used shared cycle path which could be used as an emergency access. Clarification has been sought by the highway authority.’
If this is the case how is the emergency access to be defined?  What guarantees are there it can only be used as an emergency access?  Access was changed by the developer shortly before the last planning meeting. 
Although 2 laybys are planned for Sprites Lane, since the last application traffic to the Bridge School has increased as the primary department has relocated from Heath Road to this site.  It is a school for pupils with complex needs who travel from a wide area.  Most of them have to travel by motor vehicle.  On a typical school morning between 8am and 9am, 46 cars and 21 minibuses were seen to travel towards the school along Sprites lane.  One of the proposed laybys, the one between the entrance to the Belstead House site and the Bridge School entrance will do nothing to alleviate traffic congestion caused by school traffic as it is after/before both entrances to the school depending on which direction vehicles are travelling.
In our submission in 2015 we stated that Cottingham Road is a steep and winding road with limited visibility in parts and is not designed to take large volumes of traffic.  It is only described as 6.75 m wide estate road in the 2015 Transport Survey no mention is made of the bends and gradient. (9para 4.12)  At that time drivers from the present development had difficulty in filtering onto Scrivener Drive.  It was very difficult for motorists to enter and exit at the Cottingham Road/ Scrivener drive junction and the Ward Road /Shepherd Drive Junction and during peak times even more difficult to turn right onto either Scrivener Drive or Shepherd Drive.
The situation has deteriorated since then because of additional traffic generated by Suffolk One reaching capacity and much on road parking by students and others making some roads in the parish impassable at times. The opening of Ipswich Veterinary Centre, the large Aldi store and the Chestnut Tree Farmhouse Pub/Restaurant have also increased road usage in the parish which earlier traffic surveys did not recognise.  These facilities are used by customers from a wider area than just Pinewood Parish.
The present plan shows no mitigation measures to be undertaken to enable Cottingham Road to cope with increased traffic. This road was the subject of a Planning Enquiry some years ago when straightening it was considered.  This was ruled out by the enquiry and Cottingham Road was considered to be unsuitable for an increase in traffic in its present form.
Question 8 to the Planning Officer in May asked what measures were to be taken to mitigate problems already highlighted at the last application.
The response was:
‘The Highway Authority advises that as the highway contribution secured at the outline planning stage becomes available when 50 dwellings are occupied, the authority would take a view as to the best use of funding at that time.’
This is surely unacceptable for the residents already living in Cottingham Road, many of whom have individually voiced their objections, describing difficulties already experienced.  Cottingham Road is already a feeder road for Oldfield Road, Devlin Road, Wilding Road, Ward Road and Southgate Road.   Traffic rates will at least be doubled with vehicles from this development. 
Though the dwellings are said to be for a ‘Retirement Community’ as stated on the site plan, it is also targeted at the over 50’s.   A justification for less than average rates of traffic is that older people will not be making many journeys at peak times. As retirement ages are becoming increasingly later, then that will not be the case.  Residents moving in at age 50 could be working for at least 10 years and so having to travel at peak times.  It cannot also be assumed that residents will only have one car in a family. 
The Suffolk Design guide states that developments for over 150 homes should have 2 access routes.  Though there will be 135 dwellings using Cottingham Road, no account seems to have been taken of the 65 residents of the care home.  Though not driving themselves, this facility will no doubt generate its own traffic levels. Why has this factor not been taken into consideration?
Section 3.3. 0. Suffolk Design Guide County Highways Policy: From the point of safety and the need to consider access in emergencies, not more than 150 dwellings will normally be served by a single means of access.
Again the number of residents in the care home should surely be taken into consideration when considered against this point.
Surely decisions should be taken as to the viability of mitigation measures on Cottingham Road before permission is granted. If practical and sustainable mitigation measures are not possible then it will be too late if no decision is taken until after 50 homes have been occupied.  At the application hearing in November 2015 it was stated that the £50,000 to be paid by the developer was for signage.  We contend that what is needed is a great deal more than additional road signs and that decisions about what needs to be done should be taken now!
Question 9 to the Planning Officer in May referred to Site Plan PA06:
How is the emergency access from Wilding Road to be set up?
Is the T junction at the top of the plan (adjacent to Wilding road) to be opened up to Sprites lane for any reason, either as an emergency exit or a through road, i.e. a second access?
We still do not seem to have had satisfactory answers to this question.
We also asked if Ipswich Buses have been consulted and if there is to be a bus service to this development. 
The Developer has informed us that the bus company has not been consulted. The New Joint Local Plan which is now out for consultation, in Policy LP30, Safe, Sustainable and Active Transport, (para 3c) states ‘Proposals for all developments shall, where appropriate incorporate provision for:
Public transport, such as new or revised services, and physical measures such as bus stops ….. to reduce dependency on private vehicles.’
We ask that this issue is pursued by the Planning Officer and Developer.
As has already been stated, this development is described as a retirement community and for this reason was looked upon favourably by the planning officer at the last application.  This being the case, and 57 of the units allocated for assisted living, why are there so few single storey dwellings?  Surely a retirement community should have some bungalows?
We note that Phase Two of the Wolsey Grange Development has a requirement to include a number of bungalows in the plans.
The new Joint Local Plan Policy LP 06 (para 6) states:
Proposals for ten units or more or sites of 0.5ha or more must accommodate 3% for bungalows if appropriate for the scheme.
As this is a development for older residents and those with assisted living needs then we contend that this is a condition entirely appropriate for this scheme.
Section 1 of the reserved matters requires £57, 800 to be paid to the NHS by the developer as part of the Section 106 agreements. In its response to the application, NHS England had placed a holding objection.  No healthcare Impact Assessment had been supplied nor mitigation measures proposed but it was stated that the objection would be lifted if the developer made A Section 106 contribution. This sum of money will do nothing to alleviate the burden placed on our local GP Surgeries by the proposed 155 houses and 65 bed care home.  Pinewood is served by the Derby Road Practice via the Shepherd Drive Surgery and by the Hawthorn Drive Surgery. Around the time of the first application NHS England had calculated that the Shepherd Drive Surgery had the equivalent of 9.5 GPs when in fact there were only 6.66.  This is an overestimation of almost one third. 
Since that time the situation regarding staffing levels has deteriorated. The practice has been unable to recruit more staff and is now 5 doctors short.  This surgery has had to close its list and now operates a waiting list.
The Hawthorn Drive Surgery has great concerns about the effect of new housing developments in the locality.  NHS England/ CCG has used the Carr Hill formula to calculate patient numbers and needs for this development. The Practice Manager at this surgery is very concerned as she estimates the figures are 1,000 patients short.  As the calculations for the other surgery were incorrect last time, we can assume that the Carr Hill calculations are also incorrect for it this time.
Hawthorn Drive Surgery staff are very concerned that they will not be able to give the level of service they expect to give because of the limitations of their building.  It is no longer adequate for the number of patients on its list.  It was built to cater for 5000 – 6000 patients and now caters for 9000.  There has been an increase of 2000 in the last 2 years. There is no space to extend the surgery building.  This surgery has not been allowed to close its list.
Though there are now discussions as to how this surgery could alleviate these problems, a solution for the long term will not be possible for some time.
Between them, the surgeries already support 8 care homes; this includes homes for those with dementia, the Sue Ryder home for those with complex needs and 2 homes for people with learning difficulties.
It would appear that the CCG figures for this and the last application were inaccurate and that incorrect data has been used on which to base advice to the Planning Officer. Neither GP Practices were actually consulted or asked to provide up to date information by the CCG.
In its response to the application, the CCG acknowledges that these two practices do not have sufficient capacity for the additional growth resulting from this development and cumulative development in the area but unfortunately does not object to it.  It only states that a developer contribution through a CIL should be sought. It also states that the development is not of a size and nature that would attract a Section 106 levy.  This is a reversal of opinion given to the 2015 application.
As both of these levies are basically for bricks and mortar, they do nothing to address the worrying shortage of GPs and Practice Nurses.  There is no point in having extra consulting rooms if there is no one to staff them. 
Pinewood Parish Council has previously asked BDC to consider the cumulative effect of a number of building developments in this area and this has been refused.  Each planning application is looked at in isolation. The Wolsey Grange development of 400 plus dwellings is now under construction and we hear that the Scoping Report for a further 800 plus dwellings is under way.  The Wolsey Grange development will also add hugely to the number of patients using our surgeries.  There is no provision in Wolsey Grange Phase 2 for a new additional surgery.  This will also add to further congestion on roads in the parish.
 Residents of neighbouring villages also use these surgeries
We are not only concerned about the risk to the health and well being of present residents because of overstretched and inadequate GP Surgeries but also that of those who may move into the proposed accommodation as presently designed.
We therefore ask that the CCG be asked to re- examine its data and advice.  If it acknowledges that the surgeries will not be able to cope with additional load this development will place upon them with what appears to be flawed data, then surely this proposal should be re considered on the basis that health care could become unsafe for present and future residents of Pinewood.  This is in no way a criticism of the staff at either surgery but a reflection of the present situation in other parts of the country, a situation which could be made much worse by BDC planners.
Pinewood parish council has been in correspondence with the CCG regarding this situation.  It has been acknowledged that data supplied to the Planning Officer was incorrect but we are not aware that this has been communicated to you. 
Dr. Richard Vautrey, Chairman of the GP’s Committee of the BMA has recently commented on the fact that developers do not consider the effect of new developments on already overburdened medical services.  Waiting times for appointments will consequently lengthen and as Dr Vautrey says, “Patient demand is continuing to grow and with it the rise in the number of those with increasingly complex and chronic conditions where longer and multiple appointments are necessary. This is a case in point.
We ask that a new Traffic Survey is undertaken to assess the present road usage in Pinewood Parish. It has greatly increased since the last one and should take into account the effect of extra traffic at ‘pinch points’ e.g. the effect of the bus stops opposite each other on Shepherd Drive bringing traffic on both sides of the road to a standstill at times, that of the change in traffic light timings at Copdock Interchange, the time it takes cars to exit Ward Road and Cottingham Road at peak times, the numbers of vehicles using Sprites Lane en route to the Bridge School and the effect of vehicles parking in Sprites Lane during term times.
The Travel Plan’s figures appear to be inaccurate when giving information on distances from the development to the nearest amenities. The surgery is the first to be reached but is given a distance of 0.9 km yet the shops and ATM, which are further away have a distance of 0.6km. (Para 5.8 Table 5.1).  Though the distances are small it nevertheless reduces our confidence in the accuracy of other figures provided in the assessment.
Much is made of the opportunities for walking and cycling from the development to the wider area so that road journeys can be minimised. The development has been promoted as a retirement community, including accommodation for those requiring assisted living and Para 5.1 quotes the NPPF, PPG 13 as recommending the substitution of short car trips for walking (where the journey is under 2 km) and cycling (where the journey is under 5 Km.)  The nearest amenities are at least .6 km away and the nearest bus stop at Cottingham Road is 0.4 km away.  Cottingham Road is steep in places and elderly residents are unlikely to be able to walk nearly half a kilometre to the nearest bus stop or nearly 1 km to the nearest shops and certainly not to the surgery if feeling unwell.  Only the fittest and bravest would venture to cycle to Ipswich railway Station as recommended by the Transport Assessment.  Para 6.5
The Travel Plan submitted is the one that was compiled in 2015 so we would ask that a new traffic survey is done to take account of the increased traffic levels over the past 4 years. The reasons for this increase are given earlier in this submission.  The existing assessment uses figures from a development in Bury St Edmunds to model and help calculate the 5 year growth factor of impact of traffic on the local junctions. That time frame is nearly up, and far from experiencing a reduction in the number of vehicle trips even before the development is built, as stated would happen in the assessment, residents experience longer waiting times at junctions and increased congestion.  This point is illustrated in residents’ comments to you.  The Wolsey Grange site of 400 plus homes is under construction with another 800 plus to come so it is important that we have an up to date assessment of the traffic situation in the parish, to be done in term time at peak school travelling times.
We note from a recent meeting with Taylor Wimpey about Wolsey grange Phase 2, that they do not carry out traffic surveys in school holidays, December or August or on public holidays. 
We would like assurances that the public will have access to proposed open spaces within the site, which includes a tennis court, local play area and the current private garden of Belstead House.
We would like confirmation that the ‘bund’, requiring planting of extra trees by the developer and was part of the reason outline permission was granted at the second vote, will be done.
It would appear that a number of trees will have to be cut down to make room for the proposed emergency access from Wilding Road and also to allow for the construction of houses in that area. Are there any assurances that there will be additional tree planting to replace them over and above any other planting already allowed for?
Policy LP 23 of the new Joint Local Plan -Sustainable Construction and Design refer to active reductions in Co2 and higher water efficiency standards.   How far is this development required to meet these standards?
In order to be ready for changes to motor vehicles in the coming years will there be electricity points for the recharging of electric cars?
The provision of renewable energy sources through photovoltaic panels only appears to account for 10% of energy use.  In view of current climate change concerns should there be a higher expectation of such measures?
It has not been possible to comment on the detailed design of the dwellings as when we have tried to view the appropriate documents they have been unavailable.
In conclusion Pinewood Parish Council wishes to register its objection to these two planning applications for all of the above reasons but principally those regarding the effect on the roads in the parish and the effect on our GP Surgeries. We have described in detail the overburdened situation at present and hope that the planners at BDC do nothing to make it any worse as this could make a worrying situation unsafe. We ask that if detailed planning permission is to be granted then planners consider ways that the development could be modified by reducing the number of dwellings, delaying until adequate medical provision is in place or by providing mitigation measures necessary to ensure acceptable road layout and usage.
